May 26, 2009

Minutes of the regular meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held May 26, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on May 20, 2009.

Danny Holt, Chairman, Jerald Gifford and Roger Lively were present to transact the following items of business.

Danny Holt called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve May 18, 2009 minutes. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve May 29, 2009 payroll. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve May 27 thru June 25, 2009 blanket purchase orders. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

| DISTRICT #1            | P.O. # | AMOUNT     |
|------------------------|--------|------------|
| AMSCO                  | 2300   | \$500.00   |
| BADGER OIL COMPANY     | 2301   | \$1,500.00 |
| CADDEL AUTO PARTS      | 2302   | \$500.00   |
| C.L. BOYD              | 2303   | \$1,000.00 |
| FARM PLAN              | 2304   | \$1,500.00 |
| MANGUM OIL & GAS       | 2305   | \$350.00   |
| TRUE VALUE             | 2306   | \$750.00   |
| WARREN CAT             | 2307   | \$2,000.00 |
| WESTERN EQUIPMENT      | 2308   | \$1,000.00 |
| DISTRICT #2            |        |            |
| AIRGAS                 | 2309   | \$350.00   |
| BADGER OIL COMPANY     | 2310   | \$1,500.00 |
| CADDEL AUTO PARTS      | 2311   | \$500.00   |
| C.L. BOYD              | 2312   | \$1,000.00 |
| FARM PLAN              | 2313   | \$1,500.00 |
| GRANITE SERVICE CENTER | 2314   | \$350.00   |
| TRUE VALUE             | 2315   | \$500.00   |
| WARREN CAT             | 2316   | \$2,000.00 |
| WESTERN EQUIPMENT      | 2317   | \$1,000.00 |

## DISTRICT #3

DIOTRIOT #4

| AIRGAS<br>BADGER OIL COMPANY | 2318<br>2319 | \$500.00<br>\$1,500.00 |
|------------------------------|--------------|------------------------|
| CADDEL AUTO PARTS            | 2320         | \$500.00               |
| FARM PLAN                    | 2321         | \$1,500.00             |
| MANGUM OIL & GAS             | 2322         | \$350.00               |
| TRUE VALUE                   | 2323         | \$500.00               |
| WARREN CAT                   | 2324         | \$2,000.00             |
| WESTERN EQUIPMENT            | 2325         | \$1,000.00             |
| SHERIFF                      |              |                        |
| BANK OF AMERICA              | 2326         | \$200.00               |
| BRATTON'S                    | 2327         | \$75.00                |
| CADDELL AUTO                 | 2328         | \$50.00                |
| DOLLAR GENERAL               | 2329         | \$500.00               |
| JANUS SUPPLY                 | 2330         | \$400.00               |
| KEEFE COMMISSARY             | 2331         | \$1,000.00             |
| L & M                        | 2332         | \$50.00                |
| MANGUM OIL & GAS             | 2333         | \$1,000.00             |
| PUCKETT'S PHARMACY           | 2334         | \$75.00                |
| TRUE VALUE                   | 2335         | \$200.00               |
| UNITED GROCERY               | 2336         | \$1,000.00             |
| US FOODS                     | 2337         | \$2,500.00             |
| WALLACE TIRE & AUTO          | 2338         | \$50.00                |
| GENERAL                      |              |                        |
| CTC                          | 2339         | \$170.00               |
| TRUE VALUE                   | 2340         | \$200.00               |
| HEALTH                       |              |                        |
| T & S Lawn Services          | 2341         | \$300.00               |

No action was taken to reinstate a Burn Ban.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve Resolution to Execute the Agreement Establishing the ACCO-SIF Fund. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve Intent to Participate in ACCO-SIF. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve Detention Service Agreement by & Between Muskogee Youth Services and Board of County Commissioners of Greer County, Oklahoma Roger Lively seconded the motion. Roger Lively made the motion to approve Resolution to Execute the Agreement Establishing the ACCO SIF Fund. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

No action was taken to update Greer County Personnel Policy.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to adjourn. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye.

Approved this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2009.

**GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

Mangum, Oklahoma

/S/DANNY HOLT, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/S/JERALD GIFFORD, MEMBER

/S/SONJA WALLACE COUNTY CLERK /S/ROGER LIVELY, MEMBER

(SEAL)